Share Capital

Authorised

250,000,000 ( 250,000,000 ) equity shares of 2/- each (  2/-) each` `  500,000,000  500,000,000

Issued, subscribed & fully paid up

79,358,451 (79,339,701) equity shares of 2/- each (  2/-) each` `  158,716,902  158,679,402

TOTAL  158,716,902  158,679,402

a) Reconciliation of share capital

b) Rights of equity shareholder:

The `

For the year ended March 31, 2013 the board of directors has proposed dividend of ̀  2/- (` 2/-) per share

subject to shareholders' approval.

company has only one class of equity shares, having par value of  2/- per share. Each holder of

equity share is entitled to one vote per share and has a right to receive dividend as recommended by the
board of directors subject to the necessary approval from the shareholders. In the event of liquidation of
the company, the holders of equity shares will be entitled to receive remaining assets of the company after
distribution of all preferential amounts. The distribution will be in proportion to the number of equity shares
held by the shareholders.

c) Details of share holders holding more than 5% shares

Name of the shareholder
 Figures as at the end of
current reporting period

ending on March 31, 2013

 Figures as at the end of
previous reporting period

ending on March 31, 2012

No. of Shares % of Holding  No. of Shares  % of Holding

Kirloskar Industries Limited  18,988,038 23.93  18,988,038 23.93

Mr. Sanjay Chandrakant Kirloskar * 15,801,653 19.91  15,766,641 19.87

Mrs. Pratima Sanjay Kirloskar  13,732,300 17.30  13,732,300 17.31

Reliance Capital Trustee Co. Ltd.  4,815,291 6.07  3,312,242 4.17

Particulars
 Figures as at the end of
current reporting period

ending on March 31, 2013

 Figures as at the end of
previous reporting period

ending on March 31, 2012

Number `  Number  `

Shares outstanding at the beginning of the year  79,339,701 158,679,402  79,338,451  158,676,902

Shares Issued during the year under ESOS  18,750 37,500  1,250  2,500

Shares outstanding at the end of the year  79,358,451  158,716,902  79,339,701  158,679,402

* includes1,624,615 (1,589,603), 2.05% (2%) shares held in the capacity of a trustee.

d) Shares reserved for Employee Stock Option Scheme (ESOS)

No. of Shares ` No. of Shares `

Shares reserved for ESOS scheme
(refer note part C-22)

 5,212,315  10,424,630  5,231,065  10,462,130

Particulars
 Figures as at the end of
current reporting period

ending on March 31, 2013

 Figures as at the end of
previous reporting period

ending on March 31, 2012

52

NOTES TO ACCOUNTS: PART A (CONTD.)

Particulars

 Figures as at the end
of current reporting

period ending on
March 31, 2013

 Figures as at the end
of previous reporting

period ending on
March 31, 2012

Note : A-2

Reserves & Surplus

(a) Capital Reserves  172,443  172,443

(b) Capital Redemption Reserve  4,000,000  4,000,000

(c) Securities Premium Reserve

Opening balance  403,910,847  403,582,972

Add : Securities premium credited on share issue  2,815,312  327,875

Closing balance  406,726,159  403,910,847

(d) Share Options Outstanding Account

Opening balance  40,138,248  68,663,405

Less : Written back in current year  4,743,392  28,525,157

Closing balance  35,394,856  40,138,248

(e) General Reserve

Opening balance  5,688,005,700  5,656,817,035

Add : Transfer from Surplus  43,447,726  31,188,665

Closing balance  5,731,453,426  5,688,005,700

(f) Surplus

Opening balance  1,241,391,915  1,142,469,029

Add : Net Profit for the current year  434,477,258  311,886,653

Balance available for appropriation  1,675,869,173  1,454,355,682

Less : Appropriations :

Proposed dividend  158,716,902  158,679,402

Dividend distribution tax  24,592,508  23,095,700

Transfer to general reserve  43,447,726  31,188,665

 226,757,136  212,963,767

Closing balance  1,449,112,037  1,241,391,915

 TOTAL  7,626,858,921  7,377,619,153

`

53

KIRLOSKAR BROTHERS LIMITED
rd93  ANNUAL REPORT 2012 - 2013

`

Particulars

 Figures as at the
end of current

reporting period
ending on

March 31, 2013

 Figures as at the
end of previous
reporting period

ending on
March 31, 2012

Note : A-3

Long Term Borrowings

Secured

(a) Term loans from banks

External commercial borrowing from Credit Agricole Corporate &
Investment Bank

-  400,668,052

Terms of loan: Loan is secured by first pari-passu charge on existing
and future fixed assets (excluding land and buildings). Amount of loan
borrowed is US$ 20 million in March 2010 and carries interest rate of
US$ LIBOR + 2.55% p.a. Loan is repayable as under.

st1  instalment - 30% US$ 6 Million at the end of two years from the first
drawdown

nd2  instalment - 30% US$ 6 Million at the end of three years from the
first drawdown

[…]

ending on March 31, 2012

Number `  Number `

Shares outstanding at the beginning of the year  79,339,701  158,679,402 79,338,451  158,676,902

Shares Issued during the year under ESOS 18,750 37,500  1,250  2,500

Shares outstanding at the end of the year 79,358,451 158,716,902  79,339,701 158,679,402

b) Rights of equity shareholder:

The company has only one class of equity shares, having par value of  2/-

For the year ended March 31, 2013 the board of directors have proposed dividend of  2/- ( 2/-) per share

subject to shareholders' approval.

c) Details of share holders holding more than 5% shares

`

share is entitled to one vote per share and has a right to receive dividend as recommended by the board of

directors subject to the necessary approval from the shareholders. In the event of liquidation of the company,

the holders of equity shares will be entitled to receive remaining assets of the company after distribution of all

preferential amounts. The distribution will be in proportion to the number of equity shares held by the

shareholders.

` `

per share. Each holder of equity

Name of the shareholder
 Figures as at the end of
current reporting period

ending on March 31, 2013

 Figures as at the end of
previous reporting period

ending on March 31, 2012

No. of Shares % of Holding  No. of Shares  % of Holding

Kirloskar Industries Ltd. 18,988,038 23.93 18,988,038 23.93

Mr. Sanjay Chandrakant Kirloskar * 15,801,653 19.91 15,766,641 19.87

Mrs. Pratima Sanjay Kirloskar 13,732,300 17.30 13,732,300 17.31

Reliance Capital Trustee Co. Ltd.  4,815,291 6.07  3,312,242 4.17

* includes

d) Shares reserved for Employee Stock Option Scheme (ESOS)

1,624,615 (1,589,603), 2.05% (2%) shares held in the capacity of a trustee.

No. of Shares ` No. of Shares `

Shares reserved for ESOS scheme
(refer note C-22)

5,212,315 10,424,630 5,231,065 10,462,130

Particulars
 Figures as at the end of
current reporting period

ending on March 31, 2013

 Figures as at the end of
previous reporting period

ending on March 31, 2012

94

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED ACCOUNTS : PART A (CONTD.) `

Particulars

 Figures as at the end
of current reporting

period ending on
March 31, 2013

 Figures as at the end
of previous reporting

period ending on
March 31, 2012

Note : A-2

Reserves & Surplus

(a) Capital Reserves

Opening balance  6,587,204  25,314,187

   Less: Due to merger / transfer of subsidiaries  -  1,001,784

Less: Deduction  -  17,725,199

Closing balance  6,587,204  6,587,204

(b) Capital Redemption Reserve

Opening balance  9,236,726  5,275,000

Less: Deduction  -  3,961,726

Closing balance  9,236,726  9,236,726

(c) Securities Premium Reserve

Opening balance  403,910,909  403,583,034

Add: Securities premium credited on share issue  2,815,312  327,875

Closing balance  406,726,221  403,910,909

(d)  Share Options Outstanding Account

Opening balance  40,138,247  68,663,405

Less: Written back in current year  4,743,392  28,525,158

Closing balance  35,394,855  40,138,247

(e) Foreign currency translation reserve

Opening balance  96,722,362  27,462,597

Add: Current year transfer  19,940,699  69,259,765

Closing balance  116,663,061  96,722,362

(f) General Reserve

Opening Balance  6,706,860,034  6,627,787,787

   Add: Transfer from surplus  44,518,777  78,070,463

   Add /(Less): Due to merger / transfer of subsidiaries  -  1,001,784

Closing balance  6,751,378,811  6,706,860,034

(g) Surplus

Opening balance  1,392,124,623  1,179,229,990

Add: Net Profit for the current year  659,531,070  488,082,284

Balance available for appropriation  2,051,655,693  1,667,312,274

Less: Appropriations :

Proposed dividend  158,716,902  169,929,403

Tax on dividend  24,592,508  27,187,785

Transfer to general reserve  44,518,777  78,070,463

 227,828,187  275,187,651

Closing balance  1,823,827,506  1,392,124,623

 TOTAL  9,149,814,384  8,655,580,105

95

KIRLOSKAR BROTHERS LIMITED
rd93  ANNUAL REPORT 2012 - 2013

Note : A-3

Long Term Borrowings

Secured

(a) Term loans from banks  204,881,881 407,085,764

Unsecured

From others

i) Interest free loan under sales tax deferral scheme 54,005,650 60,053,023

ii) Long term maturities of finance lease obligations  296,415,776 28,928,054

iii) Other long term loans and advances  -  4,643,514

TOTAL  555,303,307 500,710,355

Note : A- 4

Deferred Tax Assets / (Liabilities) (net)

(a) Deferred Tax Liabilities

i) On depreciation / amortization of fixed assets 273,501,363  250,354,812

ii) On other timing differences  343,073  9,335,026

TOTAL  273,844,436  259,689,838

(b) Deferred Tax Assets

i) On employees voluntary retirement schemes 1,531,893  2,325,893

ii) On provision for doubtful debts / advances  149,390,440  140,037,082

iii) On provision for employee benefits  108,491,823  74,167,378

iv) On other timing differences  35,539,950  11,978,748

TOTAL  294,954,106  228,509,101

NET 21,109,670 ( 31,180,737)

Note : A-5

Other Long Term Liabilities

(a) Trade Payables 236,494,011  72,659,401

(b) Others

i) Advances and deposits received from customers  490,053,513  802,606,225

ii) Gross amount due to customers for project related
contract work (refer note part B - 5)

85,574,521  105,648,298

TOTAL  812,122,045  980,913,924

Note : A-6

Long Term Provisions

(a) Provision for employee benefits

i) Leave encashment  162,019,550  141,323,906

ii) Pension scheme  15,758,335  34,899,177

iii) Gratuity  19,595,638 -

(b) Others

i) Provision for product warranty  3,113,886  9,325,469

TOTAL  200,487,409  185,548,552

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED ACCOUNTS : PART A (CONTD.)

Particulars

 Figures as at the end
of current reporting

period ending on
March 31, 2013

 Figures as at the end
of previous reporting

period ending on
March 31, 2012

`

96

`

Particulars

 Figures as at the
end of current

reporting period
ending on

March 31, 2013

 Figures as at the
end of previous
reporting period

ending on
March 31, 2012

Note : A-7

Short Term Borrowings

Secured

(a) Loans repayable on demand from banks

i) Working capital demand Loans  315,845,125 -

ii) Cash / export credit facilities  1,104,533,719  1,885,815,419

Unsecured

(a) Foreign currency short term loans and advances from banks

Citibank N.A. - FCNRB  933,788,000  879,122,257

(b) Rupee short term loans and advances from banks

Bank of India 17,072,069  216,478,004

TOTAL  2,371,238,913  2,981,415,680

Note : A-8

Other Current Liabilities

(a) Current maturities of long-term debt  413,748,702  274,697,649

(b) Interest accrued but not due on borrowings  30,755,271  40,218,691

(c) Investor Education & Protection fund (will be credited as and
when due)

i) Unpaid dividends  51,663,405  57,887,287

ii) Unpaid matured deposits and interest accrued thereon -  43,000

(d) Other payables

i) Gross amount due to customers for project related contract work
(refer note part B-5)

 665,905,018  470,125,705

ii) Advances from customers  1,347,437,294  1,408,143,423

iii) Salary & reimbursements  310,749,950  212,188,967

iv) Contribution to PF & superannuation  24,211,751  30,037,025

v) Other liabilities  689,095,870  992,813,671

vi) Provision for expenses  721,655,363  507,544,281

TOTAL  4,255,222,624  3,993,699,699

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED ACCOUNTS : PART A (CONTD.)

97

KIRLOSKAR BROTHERS LIMITED
rd93  ANNUAL REPORT 2012 - 2013

`

Particulars

 Figures as at the
end of current

reporting period
ending on

March 31, 2013

 Figures as at the
end of previous
reporting period

ending on
March 31, 2012

Note : A-9

Short Term Provisions

(a) Provision for employee benefits

i) Gratuity  40,631,866  44,577,021

ii) Leave encashment  146,160,164  177,934,469